
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk

26 February 2019

To: The Leader – Councillor Bridget Smith
Deputy Leader – Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer
Members of the Cabinet – Councillors Bridget Smith, Aidan Van de Weyer, 
Neil Gough, Philippa Hart, Dr. Tumi Hawkins, Hazel Smith and John Williams

Quorum: Majority of the Cabinet including the Leader or Deputy Leader

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend the next meeting of CABINET, which will be held in the COUNCIL 
CHAMBER - SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL on WEDNESDAY, 6 MARCH 2019 at 9.30 
a.m.

Yours faithfully
Beverly Agass
Chief Executive

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you.

AGENDA
PAGES

1. Apologies for Absence 
To receive Apologies for Absence from Cabinet members. 

2. Declarations of Interest 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting 1 - 8
To authorise the Leader to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 
February 2019 as a correct record.

4. Announcements 

5. Public Questions 

6. Issues arising from the Scrutiny and Overview Committee 

7. 2018-19 Quarter 3 Position Statement: Performance and Finance 9 - 34

8. Barriers to Council Procurement for SMEs Task and Finish 
Group findings 

35 - 40

9. Brexit Advisory Group - Priorities for action 41 - 54

South Cambridgeshire Hall
Cambourne Business Park
Cambourne
Cambridge
CB23 6EA

t: 03450 450 500
f: 01954 713149
www.scambs.gov.uk



10. East-West Rail Bedford to Cambridge consultation response 55 - 72

11. South Cambridgeshire District Council - an organisation for a 
sustainable future 

73 - 76

12. Date of next meeting 
The next scheduled meeting of the Cabinet will be on Wednesday 3 
April 2019, starting at 9.30am.



GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL
Notes to h
[...]
u are not allowed to bring food or drink into the meeting room.

mailto:democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk


This page is left blank intentionally.



SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Bridget Smith (Leader of Council)
Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer (Deputy Leader of Council)

Councillors: Neil Gough Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services 
and Licensing

Philippa Hart Lead Cabinet member for Customer Service and 
Business Improvement

Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning
Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing
John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Ms S Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services
Ms C Hunt Planning Policy Manager
John Democratic Services Team Leader
Kelly Joint Director of Planning and Economic 

Development
McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice
Bob Palmer Interim Executive Director
David Roberts Principal Planning Policy Officer
IR Senior Democratic Services Officer

Councillors Anna Bradnam, Nigel Cathcart, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, 
Sue Ellington, Pippa Heylings, Brian Milnes, Bunty Waters and Heather Williams were in 
attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

In the interests of transparency, Councillor Hazel Smith stated that Waterbeach (the 
subject of agenda item 7) was located in her Ward.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Cabinet authorised the Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the meeting 
held on 9 January 2019 subject to correcting a typographical error in the attendance list 
to read ‘Douglas’ rather than ‘Duglas’.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

One public question had been received, relating to the Waterbeach Supplementary 
[...]
xempt report from the Interim Executive Director.

15. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Cabinet noted that its next scheduled meeting was on 6 March 2019, starting at 9.30am.

The Meeting ended at 12.10 
p.m.

Page 8



Report To: Cabinet 6 March 2019

Lead Cabinet 
Member

Lead Cabinet Member for Finance

Lead Officer: Head of Finance

2018-19 Q3 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

Purpose

1. To provide Cabinet with a statement on the Council’s Q3 position with regard to its 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital budgets and 
performance indicators (by exception), for consideration and comment. The report 
also provides an update in respect of the Council’s in-flight projects. Integrated 
reporting in this way gives Officers and Members the opportunity to examine any 
areas of concern and decide on the appropriate action. 

2. The Strategic Risk Register is currently under management review. It will be reported 
to Cabinet in the near future, incorporating the priorities of the new Administration.

Recommendations

3. Cabinet is invited to review the provisional forecast outturn position together with the 
performance indicator results and comments, and in-flight project updates in this 
report and appendices attached, recommending, where appropriate, any actions, 
including redeployment of resources, required to address issues identified for 
consideration by Cabinet.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. These recommendations are required to enable Members to understand the 
organisation’s financial position and performance. This contributes to the evidence 
base for the ongoing review of priorities and enables, where appropriate, redirection 
of resources to reflect emerging priorities and address areas of concern.

Background

5. This is the third quarterly position statement for 2018-19, providing updates in respect 
of:

 Quarter 3 Key Performance Indicators exceptions (Appendix A), as identified 
by CMT (23rd January 2019) and reviewed by EMT (30
[...]
 can be a route to efficiency.

9. The Task and Finish Group met during November 2018. It is chaired by Councillor 
Grenville Chamberlain. Its other members are Sarah Cheung Johnson and Brian 
Milnes. Sean Missin, Procurement Officer, and Johanna Davies, Economic 
Development Officer, have provided advice and support to the Group. 

10. At their meeting on 9 November 2018, the Task and Finish Group members 
discussed the opportunities available to improve access to SCDC contracts for local 
SMEs within the context of existing UK regulations. They agreed recommendations 
for a series of small, manageable changes that will improve the accessibility of 
council contracts to local SMEs. These are outlined below.

Recommendations

Recommendation 1:
11. Review and simplify the tendering documentation for council contracts below the EU 

Procurement Thresholds (Supply, Services and Design Contracts £181,302, Works 
£4,551,413).

12. By ensuring that SCDC’s guidance and forms are easy to read and understand, that 
requests for information are proportionate to the scale of contract being tendered, and 
by providing examples of good practice, SCDC should help SMEs to overcome the 
barriers caused by lack of time, resources and experience. 

13. For contracts above the EU Procurement Thresholds, the council is required to use a 
standard form specified by Government. For contracts below the EU Procurement 
Thresholds there is greater flexibility to review and alter the paperwork issued to 
businesses. As such, the requirements and language contained in both the Invitation 
to Tender and Part B Document will be reviewed and, where appropriate, reduced, 
simplified or enhanced.

14. As a result of concerns around the insurance and indemnity levels required for 
Council contracts, EMT has requested that the provisions included in these contracts 
also be reviewed as part of this process.

Resources: Some Member and Procurement, Legal and Economic Development 
officers’ time (within existing resources).
Timescale: Completed end of April 2019.

Recommendation 2: 
15. Develop, promote and run a minimum of two procurement workshops for local SMEs 

during 2019.

16. Training in SCDC’s procurement process and the completion of tender forms should 
help SMEs to overcome barriers around the experience and knowledge to compete 
for procurement opportunities identified in paragraph 7.

17. The procurement workshops will build on the SCDC procurement event that was held 
at the beginning of 2018. They will cover some of key areas that SMEs identify as a 
barrier to procurement, for example:

Page 36



 How to demonstrate compliance;
 How to market services or competence;
 Understanding the tender process;
 Completing tender documents;
 Good practice in tender submissions; and
 Meeting social value requirements.

18. An initial pilot workshop will take place in April 2019 with further workshops from April 
- December 2019. The workshops will be structured so as to achieve significant 
interaction between the attendees and the tutor. If there is significant demand, 
workshops will be repeated.

19. Discussions will take place with Cambridgeshire Chamber of Commerce and the FSB 
regarding the potential for partnering in the delivery of the workshops.

20. A variety of methods will be used to promote the workshops, including the council’s 
business register, social media and partner agencies. The Task and Finish Group 
also identified two key communication tools to ensure that the opportunity reached as 
many local businesses as possible:

 The inclusion of a leaflet with the annual business rates bills.
 Active promotion by Members within their local communities.

Resources: Procurement and Economic Development officers’ and some Member 
time (within existing resources).
Timescale: Workshops held April 2019 – December 2019.

Recommendation 3:
21. Investigate how SCDC could increase awareness of contract opportunities locally 

whilst complying with the UK Regulations.

22. A key barrier to tendering for SMEs is not having access to information about what is 
being bought and when, meaning that they cannot participate or compete at the right 
times.

23. The Council’s Constitution requires contracts above £25,000 (that are not subject to 
an exemption) to be advertised and competitively tendered. The Public Contract 
Regulations 2015 require that any contract that is advertised (above £25,000) should 
also be advertised through Contracts Finder, the Government’s procurement portal. 
This means that all SCDC contracts over £25,000 will be visible to companies 
nationally. 

24. Further investigation is required as to how all contract opportunities could potentially 
be promoted to SMEs locally whilst maintaining compliance. 

Resources: Procurement and Economic Development officers’ time (within existing 
resources). 
Timescale: Completed end of April 2019.

Recommendation 4: 
25. Review and update the council’s procurement web pages to ensure that they are 

‘SME friendly’.

26. A key portal to council contracts for many local SMEs is SCDC’s website. An 
important precursor therefore to the improvements to the tender documentation 

Page 37



issued as part of the tender process, is to review and update the information and 
advice provided on the council’s website. This process will include looking at good 
practice from elsewhere.

Resources: Procurement and Economic Development officers’ time (within existing 
resources). 
Timescale: Completed end of April 2019.
  
Recommendation 5:

27. Work with the Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing team to develop a series of 
potential ‘social value’ examples.

28. Where appropriate, the council’s Procurement Officer encourages officers to include 
social value criteria within their tendering process. Social value is the additional value 
created in the delivery of a service contract which has a wider community or public 
benefit. Examples include offering local apprenticeships or work placement 
opportunities, support for the voluntary sector and SME’s and providing equipment for 
or involvement in community projects.

29. Experience suggests that many businesses do not have sufficient understanding of 
SCDC’s ‘social value’ expectations in relation to the procurement process and the 
criteria is often poorly addressed or ignored in tender returns. However, the ‘social 
value’ criteria is a real opportunity for local companies to distinguish themselves from 
their national counterparts by showing the positive additional value that they could 
bring to local communities. 

30. Improving the knowledge of local companies around ‘social value’ will be addressed 
through the provision of one or more workshops (depending on demand) during 2019. 
Discussion will be held with colleagues in the Sustainable Communities and 
Wellbeing team to develop a series of ‘social value’ examples that businesses 
attending the workshops could potentially use within future tender processes. 

Resources: Procurement, Economic Development and Sustainable Communities and 
Wellbeing officers’ time (within existing resources). 
Timescale: Completed end of April 2019.

Recommendation 6:
31. Review the late payment of invoices with the South Cambridgeshire District Council’s 

accountancy team.

32. The Council’s performance target for payment of invoices within 30 days is 98.5. Over 
the last two years, the Council has met this target on only two occasions. Delayed 
payment can cause problems for businesses as it negatively impacts the amount of 
cash they have available to meet their immediate obligations. This can constrain the 
ability of a business to invest for future growth, and in the worst cases, it can force 
businesses to close. Small businesses are especially exposed to these problems 
when they do not receive payment on time.

Resources: Procurement and Finance officers’ time (within existing resources).
Timescale: Completed end of April 2019.

Recommendation 7
33. Hold a Member Briefing on the changes that are being made to the council’s 

procurement process.

Page 38



34. South Cambridgeshire District Council members are a vital resource in 
communicating the positive changes that are being made to the council’s 
procurement processes. At the briefing, members will be provided with information on 
the changes and they will be encouraged to pass these, and our positive, business 
friendly message, on to businesses in their wards. 

Resources: Procurement and Economic Development officers’ and some Member 
time (within existing resources).
Timescale: May 2019.

Implications

35. In the writing of this report, taking into account financial, legal, staffing, risk 
management, equality and diversity, climate change, community safety and any other 
key issues, the following implications have been considered: -

Financial
36. Finance comments as follows: No need for additional budget to implement the 

recommendations has been identified at this stage. Improving the knowledge of local 
SMEs about the Council’s procurement processes should increase competition and 
this may reduce subsequent contract costs.

Legal
37. 3C Legal Services comments as follows: There do not appear to be any specific legal 

implications of adopting any one of the recommendations outlined in the report. Any 
revisions to documentation will need to be reviewed by 3C Legal Service to ensure 
they are legally compliant with the current procurement legislation and the Council's 
constitution.

Staffing
38. Staffing requirements are included under each recommendation. They are unlikely to 

be significant.

Risk Management
39. Compliance with UK Regulations will be carefully considered when implementing all 

of the recommendations.

Equality and Diversity
40. There are no significant implications.

Climate Change
41. Improving the access of local companies to local contracts should help to reduce the 

distance that resources will need 
[...]
r action. These priorities will 
be explored further and worked up into detailed actions.

Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet:
(a) Approves the priorities for action agreed by the Brexit Advisory Group.
(b) Directs officers to develop the priorities into detailed actions to be agreed with 

the Leader of the Council and implemented during 2019 or to be incorporated 
into the Council’s developing plan, as outlined in the Council’s Business Plan, 
to support the South Cambridgeshire economy and local businesses.

Reasons for Recommendations

4. To allow officers to develop actions to support South Cambridgeshire’s small 
businesses during the UK’s exit from the EU by developing a range of tools that will 
help including: 

 the provision of information and advice;
 promotion of the district as a place to work and do business;
 ensuring that South Cambridgeshire’s economic needs are recognised and 

funded;
 supporting our agricultural businesses; and
 continuing to manage the impact of Brexit on the Council.

Background

5. The Council Business Plan, approved at Full Council in February 2019 provides an 
explicit commitment to support business growth in the District through the 
development of a new plan to support the South Cambridgeshire economy and local 
businesses. This objective complements the earlier resolution of the Cabinet to 
establish the Brexit Advisory Group at its meeting held on 26 July 2018. The purpose 
of the Group is to review and report on the potential impacts of Brexit on South 
Cambridgeshire and to recommend actions to mitigate those impacts where relevant 
and appropriate.

Page 41

Agenda Item 9



6. The Terms of Reference of the Group (Appendix 1) were agreed by Cabinet on 3 
October 2018. The remit of the Group is as follows. 

The Group will seek to:
 

 Understand what Brexit would mean for the economies of Cambridge and South 
Cambridgeshire.

 Assess potential risks, challenges and opportunities for local businesses, 
[...]
ng session. There was general agreement that this role should address gaps 
in provision rather than duplicating the promotional work that is already taking place 
by business and the CPCA. In particular, there is a need to embed a strong message 
of Greater Cambridge’s capability to support growth and investment and reinforce its 
status as an internationally important hub of innovative businesses with a supply of 
highly skilled labour and an attractive cultural and natural environment. 

21. Strong views were expressed by some businesses regarding the availability of lower 
skilled workers following Brexit.  The tight local labour market combined with a lack of 
‘affordable’ housing for rent and for sale means that lower paid jobs, for example in 
the catering or care sectors, are not being sought by ‘local people’. Equally the 
representatives of our key business sectors highlighted that the recruitment and 
retention of skilled, operational labour is already an area of concern for their 
membership. By working with the local community, businesses and partners to 
promote the message that Greater Cambridge is open, attractive and inclusive it is 
hoped that we can help to retain and build a sustainable skilled local workforce.

Page 45



22. One of the main impacts of Brexit will be on the ability of businesses to trade in the 
EU and beyond. With a no deal Brexit, it is likely that general support will be required 
to help businesses to develop links internationally and more specific support to help 
them to complete appropriate paperwork.

Priority 3: Ensuring that the importance of Greater Cambridge to the national 
economy is recognised and that its funding needs are addressed

(a) Engage with CPCA and Government and work with partners to understand 
and influence plans for the new funding regimes that will replace existing EU 
funding, for example, LEADER, ERDF, ESF and Horizon 2020.

 
(b) Support the delivery of the GCP investment programme to improve 


[...]
as preferred), 

 Cambourne to Cambridge High Quality Public Transport 
proposals, and subsequently Cambridge Autonomous 
Metro are planned in this corridor. This may mean that 
less additional transport infrastructure is required to 
support growth. However, given the potential proximity of 
East West Rail and proposed CAM routes, were the rail 

P
age 68



3

route to go via Cambourne, it is important that 
consideration is given to how the two proposals can be 
brought forward in a complementary way.

Depending on the scale of growth envisaged, upgraded or 
additional infrastructure (including transport and non-
transport) would be required.

P
age 69



T
his page is left blank intentionally.



Page 71



This page is left blank intentionally.



REPORT TO: Cabinet 6 March 2019

LEAD MEMBER:

LEAD OFFICER:

Leader of the Council

Mike Hill, Interim Chief Executive

South Cambridgeshire District Council 
– an organisation for a sustainable future

Purpose

1. To provide Cabinet with an update on the progress of the organisational review 
undertaken by Castlerigg.  To outline the next phase including, briefings for 
councillors and staff and feedback to partners and other stakeholders. This report will 
also consider the activity and resources required to take forward the findings and 
recommendations outlined within the consultant’s report into a programme plan for 
implementation. 

2. This is not a key decision. 

 
Recommendations

3. It is recommended that Cabinet:
a) Note the progress of the organisational review to date;
b) Agree the proposed approach to communicating the findings and      

recommendations of the consultant’s report;
c) Approve a budget of £40,000 to enable the organisational review to progress 

to the next phase of developing a programme plan;
d) Approve the Leader as Programme Sponsor;
e) To delegate further decisions relating to the next phase to the Leader, in 

consultation with the Cabinet, Chief Executive and S151 Officer.

Backg
[...]
 Project Tracker
	Appendix C - Provisional forecast variance
	Appendix C1 - Major variances (General Fund)
	Appendix C2 - Major variances (HRA)
	Appendix C3 - Major variances (Capital)

	8 Barriers to Council Procurement for SMEs Task and Finish Group findings
	9 Brexit Advisory Group - Priorities for action
	10 East-West Rail Bedford to Cambridge consultation response
	Appendix 1 - EWR Consultation - Draft South Cambs response
	Appendix 2 - Headline comparison of route options - FINAL
	Appendix 3 - EWR Consulation route options

	11 South Cambridgeshire District Council - an organisation for a sustainable future



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Cabinet held on
Wednesday, 6 March 2019 at 9.30 a.m.

PRESENT:

Councillors: Aidan Van de Weyer Deputy Leader of Council in the Chair
Neil Gough Lead Cabinet member for Environmental Services 

and Licensing
Philippa Hart Lead Cabinet member for Customer Service and 

Business Improvement
Dr. Tumi Hawkins Lead Cabinet member for Planning
Hazel Smith Lead Cabinet member for Housing
John Williams Lead Cabinet member for Finance

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Johanna Davies Economic Development Officer
Jonathan Dixon Principal Planning Policy Officer (Transport)
Susan Gardner Craig Head of People and Organisational Development
Mike Hill Director of Housing and Environmental Services
Rory McKenna Deputy Head of Legal Practice
Sean Missin Procurement Officer
Stuart Morris Principal Planning Policy Officer
Bob Palmer Interim Executive Director
Ian Senior Democratic Services Officer

Councillors Anna Bradnam, Nigel Cathcart, Dr. Claire Daunton, Dr. Douglas de Lacey, 
Brian Milnes, Peter Topping, Heather Williams and Nick Wright were in attendance, by invitation.

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Councillor Bridget Smith sent Apologies for Absence. Councillor Aidan Van de Weyer 
took the Chair.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

Cabinet authorised the Deputy Leader to sign, as a correct record, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 6 February 2019, subject to the correction of typographical errors.

4. ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

5. PUBLIC QUESTIONS

There were no public questions.

6. ISSUES ARISING FROM THE SCRUTINY AND OVERVIEW COMMITTEE



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 March 2019

Councillor Brian Milned (Vice-Chairman of the Scrutiny and Overview Committee) 
addressed Cabinet.

He summarised the latest observations by he ICT Task and Finish Group about 3C ICT, 
In particular, he reported

 Disappointment with the level of access to requested documentation
 frustration with the apparent lack of an effective management structure
 concern about business continuity
 the apparent ineffectiveness of partnership working
 discussion about the Exit Strategy
 concern at the lack of clarity about the ownership of new equipment
 comments about the Business Plan

Councillor Milnes said that the Chief Executive Officers of South Cambridgeshire District 
Council, Huntingdonshire District Council and Cambridge City Council had been invited 
to attend the next meeting of South Cambridgeshire District Council’s Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee. 

Councillor Philippa Hart (Lead Cabinet Member with responsibility for ICT) informed 
Cabinet about meetings she was engaging in with a view to improving the situation.

7. 2018-19 QUARTER 3 POSITION STATEMENT: PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE

Cabinet considered a report setting out the Council’s Quarter 3 position wregarding its 
General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital budgets, and performance 
indicators (by exception). The report also provided an update on the Council’s current 
(in-flight) projects. 

Such integrated reporting gave Officers and Members the opportunity to examine any 
areas of concern and decide on the appropriate action. 

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee had received the report, and expressed 
satisfaction, especially with the in-flight tracking.

Following a brief Question and Answer session,Cabinet agreed the provisional forecast 
outturn position, the performance indicator results, and in-flight project updates in the 
report from the Head of Finance, and the appendices attached thereto. 

8. BARRIERS TO COUNCIL PROCUREMENT FOR SMES TASK AND FINISH GROUP 
FINDINGS

Cabinet considered a report outlining the findings of the Barriers to Council Procurement 
from Small and Medium-sized Enterprises (SMEs) Task and Finish Group.

The Scrutiny and Overview Committee had expressed satisfaction with the 
recommendations, although Councillor Brian Milnes (Vice-Chairman, Scrutiny and 
Overview Committee) remained frustrated that the constraints of local government 
prevented South Cambridgeshire District Council from doing more to help the situation.

Cabinet



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 March 2019

1. approved, without amendments, the following recommendations from the Task 
and Finish Group, as set out in greater detail in paragraphs 11 to 34 of the report 
from the Interim Executive Director, namely

(a) to review and simplify the tendering documentation for council contracts 
below the EU Procurement Thresholds (Supply, Services and Design 
Contracts £181,302, Works £4,551,413);

(b) To develop, promote and run a minimum of two procurement workshops for 
local SMEs during 2019;

(c) To investigate how SCDC could increase awareness of contract opportunities 
locally whilst complying with the UK Regulations;

(d) To review and update the council’s procurement web pages to ensure that 
they are ‘SME friendly’;

(e) To work with the Sustainable Communities and Wellbeing team to develop a 
series of potential ‘social value’ examples;

(f) To review the late payment of invoices with the South Cambridgeshire District 
Council’s accountancy team; and

(g) To hold a Member Briefing on the changes that are being made to the 
council’s procurement process; and

2. requested that progress against any agreed recommendations be reviewed in 
12 months’ time. 

9. BREXIT ADVISORY GROUP - PRIORITIES FOR ACTION

Cabinet considered a report on the priorities for action identified by the Brexit Advisory 
Group.

The Lead Cabinet Member for Finance commented that the Group might have more 
work to do in the event of a ‘No Deal’ Brexit.

Those present engaged in a short debate before Cabinet

1. Approved the following priorities for action agreed by the Brexit Advisory Group, 
as detailed in paragraphs 16 to 25 of the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development, namely

o Priority 1: Improving the flow of information and advice to business

o Priority 2: Establish Greater Cambridge internationally as a great place to 
work and do business.

o Priority 3: Ensuring that the importance of Greater Cambridge to the 
national economy is recognised and that its funding needs are addressed

o Priority 4: Supporting agricultural businesses

o Priority 5: (continue to) Manage Brexit Impact upon Council 



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 March 2019

2. Directed officers to develop the priorities into detailed actions to be agreed with 
the Leader of the Council and implemented during 2019 or to be incorporated 
into the Council’s developing plan, as outlined in the Council’s Business Plan, to 
support the South Cambridgeshire economy and local businesses.

10. EAST-WEST RAIL BEDFORD TO CAMBRIDGE CONSULTATION RESPONSE

Cabinet considered a report seeking its agreement to the Council’s proposed response 
to the current East-West Rail Bedford to Cambridge consultation.

Cabinet heard that representatives from 52 most affected Parish Councils in South 
Cambridgeshire had been invited to participate in a series of workshops. Comments 
included

 Broad agreement with the concept and recognition of the benefit of an the east 
west rail connection

 a perception that this project lacked a joined-up approach with the various other 
transport infrastructure initiatives in progress in the area

 concern about the visual and ecological impact of the line, and the minimal detail 
in the consultation documents about these issues

 The line would be designed with gradients to allow freight,  so there was concern 
over what this could mean for villages in terms of potential noise impacts 
overnight

 concerns about parking associated with any station at Cambourne or 
Bassingbourn, and its potential impact to the surrounding areas.

 On a positive note, the Parishes welcomed the engagement, and encouraged 
further quarterly meetings to be kept up to date and allow ongoing input as the 
project continues.

Councillor Hazel Smith highlighted the proposal’s potential implications for the 
development of new housing, but regretted that it did little to improve local transport.

Councillor Nigel Cathcart (local Member for Bassingbourn) was concerned about the 
scale of growth that might be located around a new railway station in South 
Cambridgeshire. The Cambourne route appeared to be the better option, but timescale 
was an issue.

In response to an email query as to the Council’s opinion on whether the railway 
required Strategic Environmental Assessment, officers provided a verbal update that this 
was a matter between the applicant – East West Rail Company – and those raising the 
question. However, the Council’s draft response did refer to the need to integrate the 
project with environmental and planning issues. 

Following further discussion, and on behalf of South Cambridgeshire District Council, 
Cabinet approved the draft consultation response to the East-West Rail Bedford to 
Cambridge consultation, attached as Appendix 1 to the report from the Joint Director of 
Planning and Economic Development, subject to 

1. amendments to reflect the following:

 On the approach to Cambridge section, removal of an expression of a 
preference, and focus instead on issues that should be taken into account, 



Cabinet Wednesday, 6 March 2019

including emphasise the importance of connectivity, to the east of 
Cambridge, to the proposed Cambridge South railway station, and to other 
transport links;

 an assessment of the impact on the amenity of communities located along 
the chosen route

 an expression of the Council’s disappointment that trains using the route at 
least at the outset would be diesel rather than electric, 

 highlighting the necessity for measures to minimise any adverse impact on 
the environment and on heritage assets, and to explore opportunities for 
environmental enhancement, including to address flood risk.

2. delegation to the Joint Director of Planning and Economic Development, in 
consultation with the Deputy Leader of South Cambridgeshire District Council, to 
finalise the wording of the response.

11. SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL - AN ORGANISATION FOR A 
SUSTAINABLE FUTURE

Cabinet considered a report updating it about progress with the organisational review 
being undertaken by Castlerigg.  

The report outlined the next phase, including briefings for councillors and staff, and 
feedback to partners and other stakeholders. It also considered the activity and 
resources required to take forward the findings and recommendations outlined within the 
consultants’ report into a programme plan for implementation. 

After a brief discussion among those present, Cabinet

a) Noted the progress of the organisational review to date;

b) Agreed the proposed approach to communicating the findings and 
recommendations of the consultant’s report;

c) Approved a budget of £40,000 to enable the organisational review to 
progress to the next phase of developing a programme plan;

d) Approved the Leader as Programme Sponsor; and

e) delegated further decisions relating to the next phase to the Leader, in 
consultation with the Cabinet, Chief Executive and Section 151 Officer.

12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING

Cabinet noted that its next scheduled meeting would be on Wednesday 3 April 2019, 
starting at 9.30am.

The Meeting ended at 10.50 
a.m.


